Act No. 42, 1897.
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con- oxsuamo

. - )
solidated Revenue I'und of New South Wales Arerorrisox.

certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
1st day of July, 1897, to the 30th day of June,
1898, inclusive of both dates, and to adjust
the vote “ Advance to Treasurer, 1896-7,” for
supplementary charges during the period from
the 1st day of July, 1896, to the 30th day of
June, 1897, inclusive of both dates; and for
purposes connected with and incidental to the
above objects. [10th December, 1897.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble.

the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand ecight hundred and ninety-seven, to the
thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-eight (inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the
grants made by the present Parliament, in its Second Session, and in
adjustment of the vote “ Advance to Treasurer, 1896-7,” for charges
during the period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-six, to the thirtieth day of June, of the
year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (inclusive of both
dates) : And whercas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative

T Council



290

Act No. 42, 1897.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and
by the authouty of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there

shall be further applopnated and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and
applicd for or towards the several uses and purposes hercafter expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR YROM FIRST JULY, 1897, TO THIRTIETIIL

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions)
2. Supplement Lo Schedule B (Alilitary Pcnszons)

four pounds, to deflav the Salaries and Contingencies of the Exceutive

JUNE, 1898.

I. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not excceding
One thousand four hundred and seventy-cight pounds, to supplement
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament,
cightcenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :—

£325 0 0
1,153 0 O

II. ExecuTivE AND LEGISLATIVE :(—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Thirty-one thousand four hundred and ninety-

and Legislative Establishments following :—

3.

b =TS G

Sl )

10.

11.
12,
13.

1t
15.

His Excellency the Governor ... o £1347
Exccutive Council 073
. Legislative Council 5,832
. Legislative Assembly ... e e 10,505
. Legislative Council and Assembly e 3,402
. Parliamentary Library ... . 2,013
. Parliamentary Reporting Staff . e 6,172
Parliamentary Standing C ommlltee on Public \mGs 1,250

SO0 o oo oo

O OO0 O OO OO0

ITII. Cuter SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Nine hundred and {ifty-eight thousand six hundred and
cightecen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencics, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Chicf Secretary ... o £7446
Auditor-General . . 15,315

Vice-President ot the E\ecutwc Councﬂ aud Representatlve
of the Government in the Legislative Council 250
Aborigines Protection Board ... ee 9475
Police . 333,209
Carried over ves £365,695

(4Amount carried cver

o OO0 SO

= oo ©O

1,478 0 0

31,194 0 0

£32,972 0

0)



Act No. 42, 1897.

291

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

CHIEF SECRETARY—conlinued,

Brought over ... e . £365,695 0 0
Lunacy—
16. Institutions for the Insane generally £50,071 0 0O
17. Hospitals for the Insane gjenemlly—Con-
tingencies.. . .45,140 0 O
. Lunatic Paticnts 1,850 0 O
97,061 0 0
19. Master in Lunacy e 3217 00
20, Medical Board .., 206 0 0O
21. The Medical Adviser to the Government £12411 0 O
22, Coast Hospital . . 10,507 0 O
23. Analytical Branch . . 923 0 O
24, Maintenance of Sick Paupers ... 11,000 0 O
34,871 0 O
25. Government Statistician, . 4256 0 O
26. Registrar of Friendly Societies and Trades Unions 1,157 0 0
27. Agent General for the Colony ... .. 5664 0 O
28. Charitable Institutions (Government \wlums) .. 104553 0 O
29. Fisheries Commission e er 2756 0 0O
30. Yire Brigades 1,116 0 ©
31. Re-organisation of the Public berx ice ... .. 4000 O O
32. Botanie Gardens . .- 6,519 0 O
33. Nursery Garden, Cwmpbelltown 985 0 O
31. Government Domains 2615 0 O
35. Garden Palace Grounds .., e 1,105 0 0O
36. Centennial Park ... . 4,166 0 O
37. Electoral Office 2347 0 O
38. Military Secretary e 208 0 O
39. Permancnt and Volunteer Mlhtary Forces ... .. 177716 0 O
Naval Forces—
40. Naval Brigade - .. £4,734 0 O
a1. Volunteer Naval Artllluy ... 2466 0 O
42. Torpedo Defence . . 1,745 0 O
43, Warlike Stores and Ammunition for Naval
Yorees .. 450 0 O
9,305 0 O
Charitable Allowances—
44, Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition
that an equal amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the
Government, through Police Magistrates
or otherapproved Officers, have the right
of recommending the admission of
Patients «.28,000 0 O
Carried over e £28,000 0 0
Carried over e £831,480 0 O

(Amount carried over ~er

£32,072 0 0)

£32972 0 0)



292

Act No

2. 1897.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Charitable Allowances—continued.
Brought over £28,000

N
S

. Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building
Fund—aid, on condition of an equ.tl
amount belnﬂ raised by private %ubbcrlp-
tions

. Sydney IIOSPIf&l-——-'H(] on the usual con-

ditions

. Sydney Hospltal—gmnt in aid of the annual

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ..

. Prinee Alfred Hospital—aid on the usual

conditions..

. Hospital for Sick Chlldren qydney—ald on

the usual conditions

. Infants’ Home, Ashﬁeld—a'l'd on the usual

conditions..

. Carrington Centennnl Ho:p1tal—a1d on the

usu*ll conditions ...

2. Benevolent Society of New South Wal es,

Sydney—aid, on condition of an eqlul
amount being raised by private contribu-
tions

. Deaf and Dumb and Bhnd Inqhtutlon—ald

on condition of an equal amount bunv
raised by private contributions...

4. Home for Industrial Blind Women, %tmth-

fiell—aid, on condition of an equal
amount beinﬁ raised by private contribu-
tions

. Sydney Rescue Work Souetv~md on

condition of an equal amount being raised
by private contributions..

. Bencvolent Asylum, Sydney, and other

kindred institutions—for support of
Women and Children

. Benevolent Society of New South \ancs,

Sydney—=Special grant towards Outdoor
Relief Department

. Newcastle Benevolent Socicty — bpecml

grant towards Outdoor Relief .

9. Salvation Army—grant in aid of .
. Central Mission—subsidy, £1 for £1 on

pI‘l\ ate SlleCI'lpthIl

. Special grants to Countr)' and bubulb'm

}IOSPlt’LIS e

800
1,000

3,000

4350

500

3,000

1,000

1 COO

Carried over

(dmount carried over

o o ©

S o ©O O

o o O <o <o o <

o <CC <

<

s

..£831,480 0 0

57,550 0 O

ese

...£889,030 0 O

£32972 0 0)

ot

£32972 0 0)



Act No. 42, 1897, 293

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brougkt over cor .. £32972 0 0)

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued,

Brought over ... ...£889,030 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—

62. Expenses in connection with Electoral

System ... . .. 2000 0 O
63, Newspapers, Almanacs Books &c we 700 0 O
64. Burial of destitute persons in cases where

inquests are not held ... 700 0 O
65. Maintenance of deserted chlldren paupers

taken charge of for protection, expenses

of transmission, charitable, relief, &e.... 5,000 0 0
66. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 223 0 O
67. Royal Naval House, Special grant inaid of 200 0 0

68. Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions.. 250 0 0O
69. New South Wales Zoologlml Soclet} zud

on condition of an equal amount bunrr

raised by private subscriptions .. . 200 0 O
70. Lord Howe Island—-}bxpenses in connection

with 300 0 O
71. To pay Mumclpal Rates on Government

Buildings .. e e .12,000 0 ©

72. Protectorate of N
of the Colony’s share of cxpense of—as
agreed at the Convention, £5,000 ])er
annum ... .. 5,000 0 O

73. Wagesfor Gardener,and Tools and lm 1dental
prcnses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 138 0 0

71. Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of
this Colony at the Impcrial Institute,

London ... 700 0 O
75. Hospital for chk Chlldren — cht of
Premises ... 250 0 O

76. To complete contracts and outx‘randmg
liabilities in connection with Immigration 400 0 O

77. Preparation of Statistics containing informa-

tion respecting the resources and indus-

trial capabilities of the Colony, for

publication in the United Kingdom ... 400 0 0
78. Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-

cidental, unforeseen, and petty cxpenses,
&e., of Department .. 500 0 O

Carried over £28963 0 0

Carried over... £889,030 0 O

(Amount carried over e £32972 0 0)



294

Act No. 42, 1897.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

CHOIEF SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

I

Brought over ... ..£28963 0 0
79. Proportion payable by this Colony to the
Government of Western Australia for
expenditure incurred in connection with
the maintenance of the Garrison at
Albany 1,400 0 O
80. Proportionpay ablobx this L‘olom tothe Gov-
ernment of Queensland for expenditure
incurred in connection with the mainten-
ance of the Garrison at Thursday Island 2,500 0 O
81. National Shipwreck Relief Socicty of New
South Wales—Special grant inaid of ... 250 0 0
82, General improvements, National Park 4,000 0 O
83. Rent of DMooreliff and Victoria Lodge,
Miller’s Point, in connection with Sydney
Hospital ... 350 0 O
84. To meet rent of Government premlses
occupied by various sub-departments ... 2,000 0 0
85. Maintenance, &c., of Telephones .., 250 0 O
S6. New South Wales Zoological Socmty—-
Special grant in aid of 1,000 0 O
87. Special grants in aid of Suburban and
Country Fire Brigades 4,000 0 O
88. Expenses n connection with ronsmg list of
Australian Fishes .. 200 0 O
89. National Rifle Association of New South
‘Wales.—Grant in aid of . 1,000 0 O
90. Northern Rille Association—Grant in aidof 250 0 0
91. Southern Rifle Association—Grantinaidof 250 0 0
92. Western Rifle Association—Grantinaid of 250 0 0O
93. Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special
graut for mlprovements 100 0 ©
94. Lady Robinson’s Beach Sand-drift Trust—
Special grant for improvements .. 100 0 O
95, Penston to Constable J. F. Alford, in
addition to the Pension payable to "him
from the “Police Superannuation Fund,”
upon his retirement, through bemﬂ
injured in the exccution of his duty... 46 0 0
96. Expenses in connection with and relief to
Sufferers by Floods 300 0 O
(arried over £47,209 0 O

Carried over

(dmount corried over

..£889,030 0 0

oer

£889,080 0 0

£32972 0 0)

£32972 0 0)



Act No. 42, 1897.

295

(Cousolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

CLUIEF SECRETARY-—continued.

Brought over ...

Miscellancous Services—continued.

97.

Brought over ...

National Rifle Association—Grant to re-
imburse cost of unreturned -eartridge
cases

. Compensation to DMessrs. Turner and

TRichardson for loss of ¢ Opals,” stolen
whilst in charge of the Police at Wil-
cannia

.Relmbursements to (umda"m Mummpfxl

Couneil of costs in action L\orton versus
Council

. Grant for 1nmuton'mce of 101d in flont of

Callan Park Hospital for Insane

. Intercolonial Band Contest—Special grant

in aid of ...

. Boundary Road, Centennial Park—cost of

con%tructmn—ful ther sum

. Women’s Co-eperative Silk Gromng and

Industrial Association of New South
‘Wales—Special grant in aid of...

. To mecet payments to Commissioners for

Railways for outstanding Railway claims,
for transmission of destitute persons, &e.

. Expcenses of conveying Chinese Lepers to

China

. Royal Commission, Lml Cuwoe%—fmther

mqu]ry—]]\pen\os m connectlon with..

. Board of International Exchanﬁe—-ex-

penses in connection with

. Erection of Statue, Governor I’lulhp——Lc-

vote

9. Expenses in connection with Federal Con-

ference

. Expenses in connection with Record Rewn

celebrations

. Alexandria Rifle Re~or\e Club‘G mnt f01.

11]]1)1‘0\ lnf"‘ range .

. Newrybar Rifle Club— bpocnl rrrant for

111'11)1'0\ 111 g range .

. Lismore Water Brmade—bpecml grant in

aid of

. Shellhmbour“l’rogrms Commlttee—Specnl

grant towards ercction of Baths

Carried over vos £64,693

Carried over ...

.. £47,200

100
250
1,000

100
1,464
4,000
6,000

]

. o o © o o o o o o ©

«.£889,030 0 O

0

. £32972

. £889,030 0 0

(A4mount carried over ...

£32,972

0 0)

0 0)



296

Act No. 42, 189

7.

( Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.

(A4mount brought over

£32,972 0 0)

CHIEF SECRETARY—-continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

£64,693
Demonstration Com-

Brought over

115. Friendly Socicties’

mittee—Special grant in aid of .. . 250
116. Anthropological Society of Australia—

Special grant in aid of 100
117. East Maitland—Special grant for Erection

of Boat and Ambulanee Shed 100
118. Expenses in connection with the Jate

Federal Election .. 150
119. Statue of the late Sir Henrv Parkes for

Centennial Park . 170
120. Bingara Reserve Rifle Club— Specml grant

in aid of ... 25
121. Expenses in conncetion with the Costa

Rica Packet  case 593
122. Salary of J. A. Brodie, from 1st Jul y, 189()

to 8th August, 1897 150
123. Royal Commission e Management of

Mudgec Hospital .. 50
124, For Steam Service with and among the

Pacific Islands . 1,200
125. Special Grant to Countu ‘and Suburban

Municipalities, 1896-7, portion of claims

not paid within that finaneial year 1,755
126. Towards expense of conveyance of Fire

Brigades to Albury Demonstration 350

.. £6889,030 0 0O
0 0
0 0
00
0 0
0 o
0 0
(U
0 o
0 o
0 0
0 0
0 o
0 0

69,588 0 0

958,618 0 0

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and eighty-
nine thousand, seven hundred and fifty-one pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and -
Services following :—

Treasury ...

Stamp Duties

Land and Income Tax

Customs ... -

Gold Receivers

Gold and Escort .

Government Prmter 8 Department .
Stores and Stationery ...
Mercantile Explosives Department

Carried over

(Amount carried over..,

. £19,462
4,471
40,800
53,084

80

300
79,378
82,153
8,250

OO0 OO00O
COoOCoCOoCOCOoOoROD

£280978 0 0

. £991,590 0 0)



Act No. 42, 1897.

297

(Con&olidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE

Brought over

136. Board of Iealth ... .
137. Glebe Island Abattoirs ...
138. Shipping Masters.. e e
Marine Board of NeW South \Vales—-
139. Marine Board, Sydney ... L5498 0 O
140. Local Marine Board Newuxstlo ... 1,687 0 O
141. Harbour Masters., e 933 0 O
142, Colonial Light-housee .. 7017 0 O
143. Sea and River Pilots ... 13,608 0 O
144, Boatmen ... L. 11,919 0 0
145. Telegraph Stations . . .. 1,197 0 O
Deficiencies in bal.mos owing to over- -cstimate
of saving, 1896-7—
146. Marine Board of Sydney... .. £361 0 0O
147. Sea and River Pilots ... . 205 0 O
566 0 O
42,455 0 O
Less Amount estimated to be saved by opera-
tion of regulations . w. 1,000 0 O
41455 0 0
1.48. Australian Coast nght houses . ... 800 0 O
149. Miscellaneous ... L 15309 0 O
150. Lifc-boats ...
151. Public Wharfs ...
Miscellaneous Services—
152. Postage of Public Departments... ...31,000 0 O
153. Advertising for the Public Service ... 6,000 0 O
154, For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0
155. Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents e 2800 0 0O
156. Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... 50 0 O
157, Management of, and expenses in connection

with B’Lyment of half-yearly dividends on

e

...£280,978

. £991590 0 0)

—continued.
00
16,217 0 O
10,191 0 ©
2,202 0 0

57,561 0 O
800 0 O
5709 0 O

(Amount carried over

Inseribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 18,600 0 0

. Exchange on Remittances within and bey ond
the Colony .20,000 0 O

9. Commission on ayment of Debentures and
Interest on Deli)entures in Sydney ... 400 0 O

. For the relief and conveyance of distressed

Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &e. .. 100 0 O
Carried over £98950 0 O

Carried over £373,661 0 O

... £991,590 0 0)



298

Act No. 42, 1897.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(A4mount brought over

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over ...

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

161.
162.
163.

164.

166.

167.
168.
169.
170.

173.

174.

Brought over ... £98,950
In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle... ... 350
In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Sydney ... .. 350

For Interest on Fundsin the temporary posses-
sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors
in Equity and Lunacy Patients . 3,200
Amount payable to Railway Department for
conveyance, without charge, of Members of
Parliament, Distinﬁuished Visitors, School
Children, and others ... . 15,080

5. To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the

credit of the Civil Service Superannuation

Account . 4,800
To pay interest on "the balance uninvested at the

credit of the Bunicipal Council of Sydney—

Sinking Fund Account 800
To pay interest on balance at the credit of the

Bankruptey Unclaimed Dividend Fund ... 200
To pay interest on the uninvested balance at

credit of the Bankruptey Estates Account ... 210
Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Publie

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 9,000
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings

Bank of New South Wales ... ... 68,540

1. To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Department 500
172.

To pay interest on daily credit balance of the
(?oloniql Treasurer’s Curator of Intestate
Estates Account 3,650

To pay interest on dmlv ‘credit balance of the
Colonial Treasurer’s Registrar in Bankruptey
Account 65

To pay interest on dfuly credit balance of the
Colonial Treasurer’s Registrar of Probates
Account 275

. To meet Unforeseen E.\pen"es to be hereaftcr
accounted for . 2,000

. To mect claims for the refund of Pllotaﬂe and
Harbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 500

. To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for
Public Departments ... e 450
Carried over .. £208,870

Carried over ...

(Amount carried over

one

. £991,590 0 0)

AND TrADE—coOntinued.

(=R R ]

o O o © ©O

[T = N = N )

oo

co © ©o © ©

0
0
0
0

0

. £373,661 0 0

. £37360610 0

e £991,590 0 0)



Act No. 42, 1897, ’ 299
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Admount brought over ves oo o £991,600 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—confinued.

Brought over ... . £3873,661 0 0
Miscellaneous Serviees—continued.

Brought over ... £208870 0 0

178. Ixpenses in connection with the compilation of
the Ilistorical Records of New South Wales 500 0 0

179. To adjust advances made to the late E. M.

Stephen, Official Assignee, for the purpose of

paying urgent claims in 1893 but detained

through the bank in which the accounts were

lodged going into liquidation... e 287 0 O
180. Expenses connected with Rocket Apparatus,

Newecastle ... 30 0 O
181. To meet Gratuities to officers upon retirement

through abolition of office ... ... 5,000 0 O
182, To meet adjustments of salaries on revision by

Public Service Board ... ... L1600 0 O

183. To meet cxpenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military
and Naval Pensioners in the Colony 33 0 O

184. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make
advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which
will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the
30th June, 1899 . res ... 100,500 0 O
—_— G6R9751 0 0

IV. RATLWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One million eight hundred and forty thousand two hundred and fifty-
eight pounds, to dcfray the Salarics, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Railways and Tramways—
185. Existing Lines— Working Expenses £1,810,258 0 0

V. THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL:—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Forty-seven thousand six hundred and twenty-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of
the Establishments and Services following:—

186. The Attorney-General ... ve £47,623 0 0

(Amount carried over ... . £3569,222 0 0)



300 Act No. 42, 1897.

(Consolidated Fund) Appr'oprmtzon.

(Amount brought over

£3.569,222 0 0)

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Three hundred thousand and thirty-two pounds, to defray
the Salarles, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-

ments and Services followmﬂ' —

187. Department of Lands ...
188. Land Agents, Appraisers, and others——Contmﬁencws

189. Land Appeal Court—Contingencies ... er
190. Church and School Lands e

Misecellaneous Services—
191. Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption
of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &e.  ...£2,500
192. Yor the purchase and resumptions of sites for,
and improvement and General Maintenance of
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds and
Bathing-places... . ... 12,500
For improvement and malntenance of the follow-
ing Parks and Recreation Grounds:—

193. Wentworth Park ... . 250
194. Victoria Park ... 250
195. Parks, North Sydney e 250
196. Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks ... ... 1,000
197. Rusheutter Bay Park . 250
198. Islands in Port Jackson ... e 230
199. Rodd Island .. . 100

200. Tor the 1mprovement and maintenance of the
Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and

Mount Victoria .. 500

201. Legal Expenses ... . 2,500
202. To pay compensation in " conncetion with the
resumption of land for roads under the Public

Roads Act of 1897 ... ... 3,500

203. Alignment Posts for Towns . 50
204. Thomas Edols and Co. (Llullted) —One-half
of the amount of compensation awarded by
the Parkes Local Land Board for an improve-
ment known ag ¢ Trundle Dam,” taken by tha
Government when withdrawing from lease

certain land on Burrawang Pastoral Holding 300
205. George Loder—Refund of purchase money and
Interest at 5 per cent. in connection with
encroachments of his after-auction selection
and auction purchases, portions 20, 167, and
168 respectively, parish of Liebig, county of
Durham, on Thomas Steele’s, now G. Loder's,

1 280-1cre grant . 111
206. G‘reorrre Loaer—Compensatmn with interest at
5 per cent., for 91 acres 2 roods 20 perches
of John Marshall's conditional purchase
62-2957, Singleton, found to encroach on

SOCOOoOO

(=N

. £1606,317
e 87,233
ve 1,400
990

COOOODOO e

oo

Mosman’s, now G. Loder’s, 4,000-acre grant 241 0 O

207. Survey of Lands—Contingencies
208. Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony—Contmgenmes
209. Special Services—Labour Settlements ...

(dmount carried over

24,552
66,180

2860

500

oCeCo

[eReXeNe)

oCcQO

QoCco

300,032 0 O

.. £3,869,254 0 0)



Act No. 42, 1897, 301
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ., oo we  £3,869,254 0 0)

VII. SECRETARY FOR PunLic WORKS:—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Eight hundred and fifty thousand one
hundred and eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencics, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

210. Department of Public Works—Establishment £124,26¢ 0 0
Less Amount of Salaries charge-

able to Loan Votes £34510 0 O
Less Value of quarters occupied

by certain officers .. 330 0 0
385,190 0 0
89,67t 0 0
Public Works and Services—
211. Roads and Bridges ...550,000 0 ©
212, IIarbours and Rivers ... ...45,000 0 O
213. Dredge Service ... e 75,000 0 0
214, Architect ... ... 50,000 0 O
215. Miscellaneous ... ... 6428 0 0
796,428 0 0
Less Amounts included in Establishment,
being  salaries chargeable to Public
Works and Services L 45,720 0 0O
———— 680,708 0 0

216, Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... e TO030 0 O

217. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerago Board... o 10276 0 O
_———— 830,108 0 O

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :(—Any sum or sums of
money not cxceeding Two hundred and sixty thousand and twelve
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Iixpenses
of the Establishments and Scrvices f ollo“ ng :—

21S. Department of Justice ... o £9,562 0 0
219. Master in Equity... . . 2322 0 O
220. Prothonotary and Dl\ oree Court 3,015 0 0O
221, Sheriff e 27,1460
222, Bankruptey Court e 2375 0 0
223. Probate and Intestate Ebmtes O[ﬁLC 2620 0 0O
294. District Courts ... e 3,726 0 0
295, Coroners ... 7,820 0 0
226. Petty Sessions ... vee 76,307 0O 0O
2927. Prisons ... e 96314 0 0
228. Registrar- Grenoral and Examiner of Patents ... e 26,070 0 0
Carried over £257,277 0 0

(dmount carried over .., oo £4,710,362 0 0)



302

Act No. 42, 1897,

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—continued.

Brought over ...

Miscellaneous Services—

299,

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors,
under Licensing Act, 45 Vie. No. 14

230. Almanaes for Country Benches of ’\Iafrlstrates,

231,

Newspapers, Law Books, &ec.
For purchase of ninety bound coples of the New
South Wales Weekly Notes

. ¥or purchase of sixty copies of buvvreme Court

Law Reports

. For expenses of quulrles under Commission

Act, 44 Vie. No. 1, and Inquiries under
Crmunal Law Amendmﬂnt Act, sce. 383

.. For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptey

and Probate Courts

. Neeropolis—for general maintenance of Ceme-

tery

. Long Bay Cemetery——Geueml Imprm cments..
. Gore Hill Cemetery— General Improvements .,
. Maintenance of Naval Section at Necropolis ...
. Expenses in conuection with an Appeal to the

Privy Couneil in the case Stuart ¢, Gould .

. Neeropolis—for laying on water to the Mortuary v

Station .

. To meet Lc"al Txpemcq Justico Dolnltment
2. Tor purchfwo of Cox’s Criminal Cascs

IX. Pusric INsTRUCTION, LABOUR,

£600
120

£1,719,362 0 0)

W £257277 0 0

0 0
00
00
0 0
00
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
(VY
0 0
0 0
0 0
-—_— 2,735

260,012 0 0

AND INDUSTRY :—Any
sum or sums of money not exceeding Scven hundred and thirty-one

thousand four hundred and t\\ent\ -three pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencics, and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following —

243. Public Instruction .
Industrial Schools—

214, Nautical School-ship ¢ Sobraon” . £10,522

245. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 3,253

246. Carpenterian Reformatory 4,248

247, Shaftesbury Reformatory 1,034

248. Observatory

249. Muscum ...

250. Public Library of Now South Wales ...

251. National Art Gallery ...

252. Labour and Industry Branch ...
Carried over . ves

(dmount carried over

SOOo QO

«.£656,69¢ 0 O

0

0

0

0
18,859

e 4,009
. 5991

we 7085

e 4,204
13,951
£711,573

Ol coOoQCOOO

Sl OO0 OCTO

£4,979374 0 0)



Act No. 42, 1897.

303

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

. £4979374 0 0)

Pupric INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—CcConlinued.

Brought over ... o

Centennial Park—

253.

Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—

Sydney University—

251. For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ...£1,000 0 0
255. For Additional Endowment .. .. 4000 0 O
256. To provide for the establishment of Evemno

Lectures  (including University Exten-
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 O
257. Matriculation and other Foes for Students of
the Training Schoolsunderthe Department
who are attending University Lectures... 200 0 0
2538, Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of
New South Wales ... .. 500 0 O
259. Linnean Sociely . 200 0 O
260. Royal bocmty—Amount in proportlon of £1 to
every £1 raised by private contributions ... 500 0 O
261. The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—
Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1
raised by private contributions 100 0 ©
262. Instruetion to the Blind—Amountin proportlon
of £2toevery £1 raised by privatecontributions 500 0 0
263. In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private
contributions ... .. 60O O O
261. In aid of Buildings (Educatlonal Instltutlons),
in the proportion of £1 to every £1raised and
expended on new and additional buildings ... 2,000 0 0
265. In aid of the “ Women’s Branch of the ]{oyal
Society for the Prevention of Crueclty to
Animals,” to assist it in its work in connection
with Public Schools ... 50 0 0
266. Miscellaneous Services—To amount due to Depariment of

267,
268.

269,
270.
271,

Lands for survey of School sites ..,

£711573 0
2,000 0

0
0

17,050 0 0

800 0

0
731,423 0 0O

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :(—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and sixty-one thousand four
hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencices,
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Department of Mines .., e . £TL87L 0 0
Prevention of Scab in Sheep .. . 26,072 0 O
Imported and Introduced Stock - . 2,687 0 O
Registration of Brands ... .- o 770 0 0
Management of Pounds and Commons 500 0 O

Carried over ...£101,000 0 O

(dmount carried over

. £5710,797 0 0)



304 Act No. 42, 1897,

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation,

(dmount brought over

. £5,710,797 0 0)

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued.
Brought over ... e £101,900

272. Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring ...
273. Agriculture ..
274. School of Mines and Assay Works
275. Board of Exports... -

Miscellaneous Services—

276. For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protee-

tion Act.. . £2000 0 O
277. Control, mftrkmg, fencm and improving Travel-

ling Stock and C‘mlpmg Reserves, removal of

obstructions and suppression of trespass, and

to meet expenses in connection with the

acquiring of land for the benefit of travelling

stock ... 500 0 O
278. To meet the cost of gxubsuhqnnv Agl‘l(,llltul"l]

Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-

ing annual subscriptions (from 50 members)

amounting to not less than £350, the subsidy

not to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in

prizes for Agricultural or other approved

objects, and to meet the claims unpaid of duly

qualified Agricultural Societies ... 11,200 0 O
279. To meet cost of subsidising, for the last financial

year, A gricultural Societies which were unable

to obtain subsidy owing to insufficient mem-

bership .. . 1,000
280. To mect expenso “of subsuhsmo' orticultural

Societies 250
281. Special Prizes to be devoted to the nnpw\ement

of Agriculture... . 1,000
282. To meet expenses in connection with the

reclamation of the Sanddrift, Newcastle ... 300
283. Refund of 10 per cent. reduction from salary of

G. W. Card, Curator and Mineralogist, from

13 January, 1893, to 30 June, 1596... 53
284, Administration of the Act for the Regulation of

Coal Mines and Collieries ... 200 0 O
285. Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection

with the eradication of Phylloxera and ad-

ministration of the Vine Diseases Act e 2,000 0 O

o o o <
S o o <

<
<

12,550
95,725
1,500
1,250

SOOC

18503 0 0O

COO O O

161,428 0 0

XTI. THE PoSTMASTER-GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money
not cxceeding Scven hundred and nine thousand one hundred and
ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other

Expenses of the Establishments and Services following : —

286. Postal and Electric Telegraph Department...

£709,197 0 0

(ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FRoM lIst JULY,

1897 to 30ru Juwk, 1898)

£6,581,422 0 O

—— ¥ ———




Act No. 42, 1897,

305

(Consolidated Fundy Appropriation.

JUNE, 1897,

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM Isr JULY, 1896, TO 80rm

XII. IN ADJUSTMENT OF TILE VOTE “ ADVANCE To TREASURER,

Exccutive and Legislative :—

Legislative Assembly—Contingencies—
Advance on Account of Gratuity to John
Churchill, late Messenger, at the rate of one

month’s pay for each year of service £50 0 0
Expenses in connection with the Abattoirs
Secleet Cominittee 5315 9

Parliamentary Standing Committee for Public Works—=Salaries
—Secrctary, difference between £600 per annum and £400
voted, from 1st February, 1897 . .

Chicf Secretary :—
Aborigines Protection Board—Contingencies—Aid for the
Maintenance of Old and Infirm Abou"lnm &e.

Medical Adviser—
Coast IMospital—Salaries—Dispenser, at £165 per annum,
less £65 for quarters, from 29th March
Analytical Branch—=Salaries—Cleaner, at £37 10s. per
annum, from 11th January
Government Statistician—Contingeneies—
Compilation of Statistics for Federal Conven-
tion held at Adelaide .
Incidental Expenses, &e.

£104 3 7
14 11 8

Agent-General—B8alaries—To meot Salaries for April |

189€-7,” oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7 :—Any sum
or sums of money not exceeding Fifty-five thousand and twenty-seven
pounds twelve shillings and one penny, for Supplementary Charges
made during the perlod from 1st July, 1896, to 30th June, 1897, for
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

£103 15 9
83 6 8
2,499 19 3
25 16 2
17 14 10
118 15 3
314 8 4

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—General Contingencies—

Half cost of Laying Telephone Cable to the

Powder Hulks, :\Ilddle Harbour ... .. £125 0 0
Cost of providing Passages to England for ex-

Gunner bpurrov. and iaunlv 30 0 0
Expenses in connection with the Ymt of the

Mounted Rifles to England ... . 500 0 O

Pension to J. W, Hoﬁlch\ ex-gunmner, Tate Tsb
Garrison Division Altlllely, at the rate of
1s. Gd. per diem from 27th January, 1897, as
compensation for injuries reeeived while on
duty at Newecastle in January, 1896, which
necessitated his discharge from the Service

as medically unfit for further duty ... 9 76
Carried over ... e ... £0664 7 6
Carried over ..,

£3,163 16 3



306 Act No. 42, 1897.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1896-7,” oN
9 3

AccouNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7—continued.

Brought over ... e £3,163 16 3
Chief Secretary—continued.

Brought over ... . £664 7 6

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—
General Contingencies—continued.

Cost of Passage Money to England of Warrant

Officer Taylor and his wife and children ... 140 0 O
Cost of bringing Troops to Sydney to take part

in the Queen’s Jubilee Celebration Review... 565 16 1
Cost of conveyance of New South Wales

Military Forces to England . .. 1,409 0 O
Clearing Serub on Randwick Rifle Range o 13317 2

_ 2913 0 9
Charitable Allowances—

Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special grant

towards Outdoor Relief ... 500 0 O
Charitable Institutions—Aid, on condltxon that

an equal amount be ralsed by private annual

contributions, and also that the Government,

through Police Magistrates or other approv ed

Oh“lcers, have the right of recommending the

admission of Patients... ... 8195 18 10

8,695 18 10
Miscellaneous Services—

Nevertire Cyclone Relief—Special Grant ... 150 0 0
Expenses in connection with the Federation

Convention Election ... ... 16,822 9 4
Revising List of Fishes of Australia ... 5817 0
Fire Brigades Demonstration at Neweastle ... 500 0 0
Expenses of Royal Commission on City Railway

Extension o e . .. 100 0 O

17,631 6 4
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—
Government Printer—To pay salaries, wages, &ec. v 421 12 9
Stamp Duties—Contingencies—Expenses ncurred in connection
with the revaluation of the freehold lands and improvements
in the Estate of the late Hon. R. Hill . 210 0 O
Land and Income Tax—To meet Expenses in connection with
the introduction of the Land and Income Tax Assessment,
&c.—-further sum ... 1,984 18 8

Miscellancous Services—

Insurance on English shipments 14 18 3
To meet Gratuities to Officers upon retirement

through abolition of office ... . .15,061 4 6
To meet Intercst on Special Deposits by Savi ings

Bank of New South Wales ... . ... 1,268 14 10
Expenses in connection with Draftmg various

Bills ... .. 120 0 0O

16,464 17 7

Carried over e . £51485 11 2



Act No. 42, 1897. 307
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

IN ApJustMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 70 TREASURER, 1896-7,” on
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YFEAR 1896-7—continued.

Brought over - ... £51,485 11 2
Attorney General :—
COrown Solicitor—Civil Branch—Salaries—Clerk, at £400 per
annum from 16th November, 1896 . 250 0
Districts C‘ourts-—Sahmes—-Actlng District Court Judfres 487 17

Secretary for Public Works :—
Government Architect—

To meet cost of Repairs to old Court-house,
Parramatta ... .. 125 0 O

Parliamentary Bmldmgs—chaxrs .. 14819 3

Expenses in connection with alterations to
Registrar-General’'s Department — Patents
Office ... 22 0 8

————— 29519 11

[ Qe

Administration of Justice:—
Miscellaneous Services—
Settlement and taxed costs in the case, Stuart
v. Gould ... 238 810
Verdict and taxed costs in the gaqe, Rov. Jamos
Clarke ». Maybury ... .. 13318 4
392 7 2

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :—
Labour and Industry Branch—Contingencies—FExpenses in
connection with the Factories and Shops Act 261 17
Shaftesbury Reformatory—Incidental expenses 58 11
National Art Gallery—Expenses in connection with the Art
Lioan Exhibition 300 0
Grants in Aid of Public Tnstitutions—In aid of Educational
Institutions, in the proportion of £1 to every £2 raised by
private eontributions ... 694 8 11

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :—
Agriculture and Forestry—Salaries—Dairy Expert at £400 per
annum, from 29th January ... " 169 17 10
Miscellaneous  Services—Law Costs against Mr. Warden
Maunsell in re Homeward Bound Gold-mining Company,
Yalwal, Hardy, ». Maunsell . 202 14 2 -
Vine Dlse‘\ses Act—To meet e\penscs in connechon with th(,
Eradication of the Phylloxera and the administration of
the Vine Diseascs Act 403 6 9

The Postmaster-General : —
Miscellaneous Services—Compensation to I Loose for injuries
caused by stepping on a plank used in connection with the
construction of Telephone Tunnels ... 25 0 O

[ B

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRTATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO

TrEASURER, 1896G-7 . .. £55027 12 1
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1sT Jury,
1897, ro 30TH JuxE, 1898 .. £6,581,422 0 0

Gross Toran ..£6,636,449 12 1




308

Treasurer shall pay
by warrant or order,

Treasurer shall be
allowed credit for
moneys paid by him,

Short title.

Act No. 43, 1897.

Loan.

XTIII. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony.

XTIV. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

XYV. This Act may be cited as the ‘ Appropriation Act of
1897-8.”




